

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RANDOLPH STEVEN ESQUIVEL,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

)  
) No. S262551  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

Second District Court of Appeal, Division Five, Case No. B294024  
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. NA102362  
Honorable Jesus I. Rodriguez, Presiding Judge

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

MARK R. FEESER  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
State Bar No. 252968  
3940-7174 Broad Street  
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401  
805-542-0189  
[Mark.R.Feeser@gmail.com](mailto:Mark.R.Feeser@gmail.com)

Attorney for Defendant and  
Appellant Randolph Steven Esquivel

By Appointment of The  
Supreme Court of California

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

I. FOR PURPOSES OF APPLYING AMELIORATIVE LEGISLATION, A PROBATION CASE IS NOT FINAL UNTIL PROBATION IS REVOKED. .... 9

A. *McKenzie* Incorporated *Chavez’s* Concept Of Finality In Probation Cases. .... 9

B. *Stephens* Supports The Conclusion That An ESS Probation Case Is Not Final Under *Estrada* Until Probation Is Revoked. .... 13

C. The Legislative History Of The Different Types Of Probation Does Not Support Treating ISS And ESS Probation Differently Under *Estrada*. .... 18

D. Respondent’s Attempt To Analogize ESS Probation To Suspension Of The Execution Of Sentence For Other Purposes Fails. .... 19

E. The Purpose Of ESS Probation Does Not Justify Treating The Two Types Of Probation Differently Under *Estrada*. ...  
..... 21

II. THIS COURT MUST REJECT ANY REMEDY THAT PERMITS APPELLANT TO RECEIVE A LONGER SENTENCE BASED ON HIS ENTITLEMENT TO THE NON-DISCRETIONARY BENEFIT OF SB 136. .... 23

A. The Reasoning Of *Stamps* Was Based On Concerns That Are Not Implicated By SB 136. .... 23

B. Appellant Has Not Repudiated The Plea Agreement, Which Implicitly Contemplated Future Ameliorative Legislation. .... 27

C. If The Application Of SB 136 Permits The Prosecution To Withdraw From The Plea Agreement, *Collins* Controls The Remedy. .... 30

D. Any Remedy That Permits A Longer Sentence Must Be Rejected On Public Policy Grounds. .... 32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL AND ELECTRONIC SERVICE.....</b>	<b>42</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Doe v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 64 .....	25, 28, 33
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 984.....	24, 28
<i>In re Bine</i> (1957) 47 Cal.2d 814.....	11
<i>In re Chavez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 643.....	27
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	7, 19
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813.....	34
<i>In re Phillips</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 55 .....	11, 12
<i>Padilla v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1136.....	12
<i>People v. Burbine</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1250.....	37
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 771 .....	7, 13
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 208.....	passim
<i>People v. Conatser</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 1223.....	9
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 965.....	9
<i>People v. France</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 714.....	passim
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 1088.....	28, 31, 34
<i>People v. Hanson</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 355 .....	34
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1081.....	10, 15, 17
<i>People v. Kemp</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 611 .....	20
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 885 .....	9
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 1207 .....	13
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 40 .....	passim
<i>People v. Munoz</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 559.....	15
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 545.....	10
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415.....	10
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685 .....	passim
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264.....	20
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 749.....	28
<i>Stephens v. Toomey</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 864.....	13, 14, 15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

Statutes

Penal Code section 1016.8 ..... 29

Penal Code section 1203.3 ..... 15

Penal Code section 1203.4 ..... 16

Penal Code section 1237 ..... 10, 12, 15, 18

Penal Code section 1238 ..... 10

Penal Code section 1385 ..... 26

Penal Code section 2933 ..... 32

Penal Code section 667.5 ..... 34, 38, 39, 40

Other Authorities

Berdej , *Criminalizing Race: Racial Disparities in Plea-Bargaining* (2018) 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1187 ..... 38

Cal. Judges Benchbook: Misdemeanor Sentencing (CJER 2018)   75.54 ..... 21

Judicial Council of Cal., Court Statistics Rep., Statewide Caseload Trends, 2009–2010 Through 2018–2019 (2020) ..... 38

Legislative History

Assembly Bill 1618 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) ..... 29

Proposition 47 ..... 24

Senate Bill No. 136 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) ..... passim

Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Unfinished Business of Sen. Bill No. 136 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) ..... 37, 38

Senate Bill No. 1393 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) ..... 24
